– Exploration and development assets (€-70 million) in Russia and Bolivia, due to the new price scenarios.

– Goodwill (€-368 million) due to a decrease in the recoverable amount of segment assets (see Note 4.1.1).

The recoverable amount of assets impaired in the period stood at €9,529 million. The carrying amount of the Cash-Generating
Units (CGUs) of the Upstream segment10 after recognition of the impairment stood at €15,252 million.

20

10  Includes investments accounted for using the equity method. Does not include goodwill or the carrying amount of exploratory assets.

c)  Sensitivities

Changes in the estimated future price curves or in the discount rates used would affect the value of the Group's assets and
could lead to the reversal, in whole or in part, of existing impairment losses or to the recognition of additional provisions. The
key sensitivities to these variations in the Cash-Generating Units in the Upstream segment, disregarding any rebalancing of
related variables or any adaptations of operating plans that might mitigate the adverse impact of these variations, are indicated
below:

Increase (+)
/ decrease (-)

€ Million (1)

Operating net income (1) Net income

Variation in hydrocarbon prices
 +10% 1,728 1,538

 -10% (2,163) (1,853)

Variation in hydrocarbon output
 +5% 912 807

 -5% (1,121) (963)

Variation in hydrocarbon output and prices
 +10% (prices) / +5% (output) 2,716 2,416

 -10% (prices) / -5% (output) (3,266) (2,785)

Variation in discount rate
+100 p.b. (745) (627)

-100 p.b. 745 639

(1) Includes impact on investments accounted for using the equity method.

21

4.2.3  Financial results

The financial result improved compared to the first half of 2019 due to better results from specific exchange rate positions and
lower interest on debt.

4.2.4  Income tax

The effective tax rate11 applicable to the loss before taxes and before the results of entities accounted for using the equity
method was 16% (income tax refund of €297 million). In 2019, the effective tax rate on the result - which was a profit - was
-38% (income tax expense of €554 million). The change in tax rates is mainly due to the mix of results at different nominal rates